Lapse and surrender rates are used to determine the expected persistency of the business, i.e. the expectation that participants will

renew their certificates. These rates are based on the Company's historical experience of lapses and surrenders.

Material judgement is required in determining the liabilities of the Participants' Risk Fund ("PRF"). The PRF refers to the fund in which

the portion of contributions paid by the participants is allocated and pooled for the purpose of meeting claims. Assumptions used in

determining the PRF liabilites are set based on past experience, current internal data, external market indices and benchmarks which

reflect current observable market prices and other published information. Assumptions are further evaluated on a continuous basis in

order to ensure realistic and reasonable valuations.

The key assumptions to which the estimation of liabilities is particularly sensitive are as follows:

169

266243-D

ETIQA FAMILY TAKAFUL BERHAD

(formerly known as Etiqa Takaful Berhad)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

41. TAKAFUL RISK (CONT'D.)

(a) Family takaful fund (cont'd.)

(ii) Sensitivity analyses

% change in Impact Impact Impact on

assumptions on gross on net profit Impact on

liabilities liabilities before tax equity

2017 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Discount rate*  -100 bps 310,266   303,619   (36,594)   (36,594)

+10% 303,996   269,876   (45,730)   (45,730)

-10% 12,098   13,520   (3,145)   (3,145)

Expenses +10% 14,896   14,896   (4,104)   (4,104)

* excludes impact on profit rate assets

 the impact on net liabilities results in a corresponding, but opposite sign impact on profit before tax and equity.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions affecting the determination of takaful

liabilities with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity.

The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect on the sensitivity analyses but to demonstrate the impact due to changes

in specific assumptions, the sensitivity analyses are performed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these

assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity analyses will also vary according to the current economic assumptions.

Mortality and morbidity rates

Lapse and surrender rates

170

266243-D

ETIQA FAMILY TAKAFUL BERHAD

41. TAKAFUL RISK (CONT'D.)

(a) Family takaful fund (cont'd.)

(ii) Sensitivity analyses

% change in Impact Impact Impact on

assumptions on gross on net profit Impact on

liabilities liabilities before tax equity

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2016

Discount rate*  -100 bps 287,014   283,281   (44,522)   (44,522)

+10% 277,277   255,462   (46,545)   (46,545)

-10% 15,113   15,920   (2,807)   (2,807)

Expenses +10% 15,793   15,793   (3,420)   (3,420)

* excludes impact on profit rate assets

 the impact on net liabilities results in a corresponding, but opposite sign impact on profit before tax and equity.

Changes in morbidity, mortality and lapse rates shown above include both upwards and downwards experience, depending on the

specific key assumption being analysed. For the purposes of the sensitivity analysis, management has only examined the impact

arising from adverse changes to these key assumptions as the impact of such adverse changes would be more significant to

management in their decision-making process and strategic positioning.

[…]

development data on which the projections are based. Additional qualitative judgement is used to assess the extent to which past

trends may not apply in the future, for example, to reflect one-off occurrences, changes in external or market factors such as public

perspective towards claiming, legislative changes, judicial decisions and economic conditions, as well as internal factors such as

portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims handling procedures.

The methodology used in deriving the provision for expenses is consistent with the prior year. Loadings are applied directly to the

central estimate of claim liabilities, the central estimate of URR and the UCR, to derive the expense liabilities.

Using the methods described above, the claims development is extrapolated for each accident year based on the observed

development of earlier years. In most cases, no explicit assumptions are made as projections are based on assumptions implicit in the

historical claims.

173

266243-D

ETIQA FAMILY TAKAFUL BERHAD

(formerly known as Etiqa Takaful Berhad)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

41. TAKAFUL RISK (CONT'D.)

(b) General takaful fund (cont'd.)

(ii) Sensitivity analyses (cont'd.)

Impact on Impact on Impact on

% change gross net profit Impact on

in key  liabilities liabilities before tax equity
assumptions RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2017

Incurred Claims Ratio +   5% 61,272   55,116   (55,116)   (41,888)

-   5% (61,272)   (55,116)   55,116   41,888

.

2016

Incurred Claims Ratio +   5% 59,005   54,259   (54,259)   (41,237)

-   5% (59,005)   (54,259)   54,259   41,237

.

(iii) Claims development table

The following tables show the estimated incurred claims, including both claims notified and IBNR for each successive accident year at

the end of each reporting period, together with cumulative payments to date. The management of the Company believes the estimate

of total claims liabilities as at the financial year end are adequate. The Company gives consideration to the probability and magnitude

of future experience being more adverse than assumed and exercises a degree of caution in setting reserves when there is

considerable uncertainty.

174

266243-D

[…]

volatility of future cash flows. The quantum is also proxied to the duration mismatch

between the assets and the liabilities of the Company.

The Company measures and manages profit rate risk mainly based on the

following three philosophies and principles:

Actively aim to match the liability duration with the asset duration, without

compromising credit quality;

Use Key Risk Indicators ("KRI") to alert the organisation to impending

problems in a timely manner.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key

variables with all other variables held constant.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company’s primary transactions are carried out in Ringgit Malaysia ("RM") and

its exposure to foreign exchange risk arises principally with respect to US Dollar.

209

266243-D

ETIQA FAMILY TAKAFUL BERHAD

(formerly known as Etiqa Takaful Berhad)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

42. FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT'D.)

(iii) Market Risk (cont'd.)

(b) Profit Yield Risk (cont'd.)

Impact on Impact on

profit Impact on profit Impact on

Changes in before tax equity* before tax equity*

  variables RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Funds

Share- +100 basis points -   (144,450) -   (132,212)

  holders -100 basis points -   144,450   -   132,212

General +100 basis points -   (20,526)   -   (21,086)

  takaful -100 basis points -   20,526   -   21,086

Family +100 basis points (91,499)   (101,085) (115,546)   (107,573)

  takaful -100 basis points 91,499   101,085   115,546   107,573

*

(c) Equity Price Risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from profit rate/profit

yield risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to

the individual financial instrument or its issuer or factors affecting similar financial

instruments traded in the market.

The Company’s equity price risk exposure relates to financial assets and financial

liabilities whose values will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, which

principally comprise all investment securities other than those held in the